ongoing operations, pursue its strategic opportunities and maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of
capital at an acceptable risk.  The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on the funds
available to the Company. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The
Company has no externally imposed capital requirements.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There have been no subsequent events since the date of this report.

13. RESTATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

The Company restated its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 as a result of the
Company recording a deposit as an expense in 2011. The impact of the amount restated resulted in an increase to prepaid
and deposits of $196,660, a decrease to mineral exploration expenditures of $209,680, an increase to general and
administrative expenses of $920, a decrease in foreign exchange gain of $12,100 and a decrease in the accumulated deficit
for the year ended December 31, 2011 of $196,660.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at

December 31, 2011  Previously Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Prepaid and deposit  11,204   196,660   207,864

Accumulated deficit  $   (4,593,697)  $   196,660   $   (4,397,037)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the

year ended December 31, 2011

General and administrative  825,077   920   825,977

Mineral exploration expenditures  2,281,641   (209,680)  2,071,961

Foreign exchange gain  (31,338)  12,100   (19,238)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to

common shareholders  $   (3,603,999)  $   196,660   $   (3,407,339)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the

year ended December 31, 2011

Total comprehensive loss for the year  $   (3,603,999)  $   196,660   $   (3,407,339)

Accumulated deficit  $   (4,593,697)  $   196,660   $   (4,397,037)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the

year ended December 31, 2011

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  $   (3,603,999)  $   196,660   $   (3,407,339)

Foreign exchange gain  (31,338)  12,100   (19,238)

Change in non>cash operating capital:

   Prepaid and deposit  (11,204)  (196,660)  (207,864)